



Government Actuary's Department

The Firefighters' Pension Scheme 2015 (England) Club Transfers

Date: 7 April 2016
Author: Samantha Watts



Table of Contents

	page
1 Introduction	1
2 Club Transfers out	4
3 Club Transfers in	5
4 Transfers to and from other fire authorities	6
5 Example calculations	8
Appendix A – Limitations	12



1 Introduction

- 1.1 GAD understands that the Secretary of State, as responsible authority under Schedule 2 paragraph 6 of the Public Service Pension Act 2013 ('the responsible authority') may be required under the Firefighters' Pension Scheme (England) Regulations 2014 ('the 2015 Scheme Regulations') (SI 2014/2848), to issue actuarial guidance on the amount of club transfer values (regulation 137(1) of the 2015 Scheme Regulations).
- 1.2 The responsible authority is required under the 2015 Scheme Regulations to issue actuarial guidance on the amount of club transfer earned pension (regulations 144(2) and 145(2)(b) of the 2015 Scheme Regulations).
- 1.3 The remainder of this introduction contains:
 - > Details of the implementation and future review of this guidance; and
 - > Statements about the use of this note and third party reliance.

Implementation

- 1.4 The responsible authority is required to consult the scheme actuary before issuing actuarial guidance under the 2015 Scheme Regulations.
- 1.5 As part of this consultation the responsible authority has asked GAD, as scheme actuary, to recommend actuarial guidance in respect of the regulations detailed in 1.7 below. This document forms GAD's recommendation for the actuarial guidance required by these regulations.
- 1.6 This note has effect only when this guidance is issued by the responsible authority to scheme managers (as defined in regulation 4 of the 2015 Scheme Regulations), and is subject to the implementation instructions provided at that time.

Application of this guidance note

- 1.7 This note relates to Club transfer values payable or receivable in accordance with Part 10, Chapters 2 and 3 of the 2015 Scheme Regulations. The sections of this document cover the general methods for assessing
 - > Section 2: Outgoing Club transfer values;
 - > Section 3: The benefits to be provided in respect of incoming Club transfers; and
 - > Section 4: The calculation of outgoing transfer values in relation to, and benefits to be provided in respect of, transfers between fire authorities.
- 1.8 Some example calculations are set out in section 5.
- 1.9 "Cross border" refers to the transfer of benefits between two UK Fire 2015 Schemes¹
- 1.10 The formula used to calculate outgoing transfer values differs dependant on whether the member has requested a standard Club transfer or a cross border transfer (as set out in sections 2 and 4 of this note respectively). It would be best practice to determine

¹ The UK Fire 2015 Schemes are the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 2015 (England), the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 2015 (Scotland), the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 2015 (Wales) and the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 2015 (Northern Ireland)



which type of transfer the member wishes to consider before providing any calculation results, as this will ensure that the correct formula is used.

- 1.11 This guidance relates only to benefits accrued under the 2015 Scheme Regulations. Some firefighters may also have benefits under the Firefighters' Pension Scheme (1992) or the New Firefighters' Pension Scheme (2006) which should be dealt with separately in accordance with any relevant scheme guidance or the guidance set out in the Club Memorandum.
- 1.12 Furthermore, this guidance does not apply to transfer payments received from another Club scheme which relate to added pensions. Added pension is transferred on non-Club terms except in cross border cases (where it is transferred as per earned pension).
- 1.13 This document does not cover non-Club transfers or details relating to calculation and application of CETV's on divorce. Separate guidance notes contain details of these.
- 1.14 This guidance has been written for pension administrators and assumes some knowledge of general pension terminology, and some familiarity with the Firefighters' Pension Scheme 2015 (England) (the 2015 scheme). Any questions concerning the application of the guidance should, in the first instance, be referred to the Firefighters' Pensions team at the Home Office.
- 1.15 Appendix A sets out some important limitations.

Club transfers – general information

- 1.16 Club transfers are calculated by reference to the guidance and tables provided by the Government Actuary for this purpose. At the time of writing the Public Sector Transfer Club Memorandum (issued by the Cabinet Office in March 2015 and revised in December 2015)² effective from 1 April 2015 contains the guidance currently in force.
- 1.17 The 2015 Scheme is a Career Average Revalued Earnings Scheme and so the "inner Club" arrangements apply.
- 1.18 Except for the variations detailed in sections 2, 3, and 4 of this guidance note, Club transfers must comply with the Club Memorandum and any future changes to it. Scheme managers and administrators should ensure that they always refer to the latest version of the Club Memorandum and the latest factors in circulation.

Use of this note

- 1.19 This note has been prepared for the responsible authority and can be relied upon by them. We are content for this note to be released to third parties, provided that:
 - > it is released in full;
 - > the advice is not quoted selectively or partially; and
 - > GAD is identified as the source of the note.

²<http://www.civilservicepensionscheme.org.uk/media/95419/club-memorandum-december-2015.pdf>



- 1.20 Third parties may wish to seek their own actuarial advice where appropriate. GAD has no liability to any person or third party for any act or omission taken, either in whole or in part, on the basis of this note.

Third party reliance

- 1.21 When issued by the responsible authority in accordance with paragraph 1.6 above, this note should be used as the actuarial guidance required under the regulations cited. Other than for this purpose, no person or third party is entitled to place any reliance on the contents of this note, except to any extent explicitly stated herein.



2 Club Transfers out

- 2.1 Transfers out within the Public Sector Transfer Club (excluding cases where the receiving scheme is another UK Fire 2015 scheme) are covered by the “Club Memorandum” published by the Cabinet Office. See paragraphs 1.16, 1.17 and 1.18 of this note.
- 2.2 The Club Secretariat has confirmed that for cases covered by the Club Memorandum, transfers out should be calculated using factors corresponding to the deferred pension age of the 2015 scheme (State Pension age). However, for cases where the receiving scheme is another UK Fire 2015 Scheme, please refer to section 4.
- 2.3 An example calculation (example 1) is provided in section 5.



3 Club Transfers in

Calculation of transferred pension credit

- 3.1 Incoming Club transfer earned pension should be applied in accordance with regulation 145 of the 2015 Scheme Regulations.
- 3.2 This section covers the approach where the sending scheme is not another UK Fire 2015 Scheme. For cases where the sending scheme is another UK Fire 2015 Scheme, please refer to section 4.
- 3.3 Club transfers in should be applied in accordance with the Club Memorandum current at the time of the transfer.
- 3.4 The calculation of a Club transferred pension credit is based on the amount of pension accrued in the transferring scheme, rather than on the amount of the transfer payment received.
- 3.5 The Club Secretariat has confirmed that for cases covered by the Club Memorandum, transfers in should be calculated using factors corresponding to the active Normal Pension Age (NPA) of the 2015 scheme (currently age 60).
- 3.6 An example calculation (example 2) is provided in section 5.

Benefits provided

- 3.7 Club transfers received by the Scheme will be applied to provide an amount of transferred pension credit of the same form as earned pension, but revalued in accordance with the in-service revaluation of the sending scheme.
- 3.8 The transferred pension credit will be added to the active member's account in accordance with regulation 33 and regulation 145.



4 Transfers to and from other fire authorities

- 4.1 Where a member takes up employment with a different fire authority within England, (but not one within Scotland, Wales or Northern Ireland) Part 10, Chapter 4 of the 2015 Scheme Regulations provides, in certain circumstances and under certain conditions, for the member's pension account to be transferred between the relevant fire authorities. If a member's pension account is transferred in this way, there is no requirement to calculate a transfer value or to make a transfer payment. The calculation of a transferred pension credit by the receiving authority is not required.
- 4.2 The responsible authority has confirmed that transfers to or from another fire authority in Scotland, Wales or Northern Ireland should follow an agreed approach which is different from the standard inner-Club transfer approach detailed in sections 2 and 3 of this note.
- 4.3 The following approach, agreed by DCLG, SPPA, Welsh Government and DHSSPS, following advice from GAD, should be taken. Payments will be made from the sending scheme to the receiving scheme in accordance with paragraphs 4.4 to 4.7. The pension credit in the receiving scheme will be calculated in accordance with paragraphs 4.9 to 4.11.

Cross border transfers out

- 4.4 Cross border transfer value payments out of the 2015 scheme should be calculated using the following formula:

$$[(MP \times Fp) + (CWP \times Fwid)]$$

Where:

<i>MP</i>	Member's pension in the sending scheme
<i>CWP</i>	Pension payable on the death of the member to a surviving partner
<i>Fp</i>	'Club factor' for member's pension
<i>Fwid</i>	'Club factor' for widow, widower's, partner's or civil partner's pension

- 4.5 The factors used in paragraph 4.4 should be taken from Club tables in force at the guarantee date corresponding to the scheme's active NPA (currently age 60), using the individual's age at the guarantee date.
- 4.6 Where necessary, pension benefits (ie MP and CWP) should be revalued in accordance with the deferred revaluation of the 2015 scheme up to the guarantee date for the transfer.
- 4.7 If the member already has a Club transferred in pension, please do not use paragraph 4.4 to calculate the cross border transfer value, and instead contact the Firefighters' Pensions team for onward transmission of the case to GAD.
- 4.8 An example calculation (example 3) is provided in section 5



Cross border transfers in

- 4.9 When a member is transferring into the 2015 scheme, pension credits should be based on the cross border transfer value received³.
- 4.10 To calculate the pension credit to be awarded, use the following formula:

$$\text{Cross border transfer value received} / [Fp\text{-rec} + (sp\text{-p-rec} \times Fwid\text{-rec})]$$

Where:

<i>Fp-rec</i>	'Club factor' for member's pension in the receiving scheme
<i>Sp-p-rec</i>	surviving partner's pension proportion in the receiving scheme
<i>Fwid-rec</i>	'Club factor' for widow, widower's, partner's or civil partner's pension in the receiving scheme

- 4.11 The factors used in paragraph 4.10 should be taken from Club tables in force at the guarantee date corresponding to the scheme's active NPA (currently age 60), using the individual's age at the guarantee date.
- 4.12 The transferred pension credit will be added to the active member's account in accordance with regulation 33 and regulation 145.
- 4.13 An example calculation (example 4) is provided in section 5.

³ This differs from the use of the pension in the sending scheme which is used under the standard Club transfer approach.



5 Example calculations

Example 1: Standard inner-Club transfer out

> Member's date of birth	31/12/1975
> Guarantee date for calculation	15/4/2016
> Deferred NPA in 2015 scheme	67
> Age (last birthday) at guarantee date	40
> Complete years to Deferred NPA	26
> Gender	Male
> Member's Pension	£10,000
> Surviving partner's pension	£5,000
> Fp	7.35
> Fwid	2.48
> F _{CARE adj}	1.434

**Factors have been taken from tables corresponding to the scheme's deferred NPA (State Pension age) provided in the Club Memorandum current at the time this guidance was issued.*

The formula to calculate the Club transfer value, taken from paragraph 4.28 of the Club Memorandum current at the time of issue of this document, is as follows⁴:

$$[(MP \times Fp) + (CWP \times Fwid)] \times F_{\text{CARE adj}}$$

Substituting the data set out above into this formula, the Club transfer value payable is:

$$\begin{aligned}\text{Club transfer value} &= [(10,000 \times 7.35) + (5,000 \times 2.48)] \times 1.434 \\ &= (73,500 + 12,400) \times 1.434 \\ &= \mathbf{£123,180.60}\end{aligned}$$

⁴ Excluding the LS x FIs term since there is no automatic lump sum in the scheme



Example 2: Standard inner-Club transfer in

General member data:

> Member's date of birth	31/12/1980
> Guarantee date for calculation	15/4/2016
> Age (last birthday) at guarantee date	35
> Gender	Female

Data in respect of sending scheme:

> Member's Pension in sending scheme:	£5,000
> NPA in sending scheme:	68
> Surviving partner's proportion:	50%
> Fp-send*	6.53
> Fwid-send*	1.11
> Fls-send*	0.39

Data in respect of 2015 scheme:

> Active NPA in 2015 scheme	60
> Surviving partner's proportion	50%
> Fp-rec*	9.83
> Fwid-rec*	1.11
> Fls-rec*	0.49

**Factors have been taken from tables corresponding to the NPAs of the sending and receiving schemes, as provided in the Club Memorandum current at the time this guidance was issued.*

The formula to calculate the pension credit to be awarded, taken from paragraph 5.13 of the Club Memorandum current at the time of issue of this document, is as follows:

$$MP \times \frac{[Fp\text{-}send + (sp\text{-}p\text{-}send \times Fwid\text{-}send) + (ls\text{-}p\text{-}send \times Fls\text{-}send)]}{[Fp\text{-}rec + (sp\text{-}p\text{-}rec \times Fwid\text{-}rec) + (ls\text{-}p\text{-}rec \times Fls\text{-}rec)]}$$

Substituting the data set out above into the formula, the pension credit to be awarded is:

$$5,000 \times [6.53 + (0.5 \times 1.11) + (0 \times 0.39)] / [9.83 + (0.5 \times 1.11) + (0 \times 0.49)]$$

$$= 5,000 \times 7.085 / 10.385$$

$$= \mathbf{\pounds 3,411.17 \text{ pa}}$$



Example 3: Cross border transfer out

> Member's date of birth	31/12/1975
> Guarantee date for calculation	15/4/2016
> Active NPA in 2015 scheme	60
> Age (last birthday) at guarantee date	40
> Gender	Male
> Member's Pension	£2,000
> Surviving partner's pension	£1,000
> Fp*	10.74
> Fwid*	2.48

**Factors have been taken from tables corresponding to the scheme's active NPA (currently age 60) provided in the Club Memorandum current at the time this guidance was issued.*

Using the formula set out in paragraph 4.4 of this note, the cross border transfer value to be paid is:

$$\begin{aligned} & (MP \times Fp) + (CWP \times Fwid) \\ &= (2,000 \times 10.74) + (1,000 \times 2.48) \\ &= (21,480 + 2,480) \\ &= \mathbf{£23,960} \end{aligned}$$



Example 4: Cross border transfer in

> Member's date of birth	16/1/1981
> Guarantee date for calculation	15/4/2016
> Active NPA in 2015 scheme	60
> Age (last birthday) at guarantee date	35
> Gender	Female
> Cross border transfer value received	£20,000
> Surviving partner's % (2015 scheme)	50%
> Fp-rec*	9.83
> Fwid-rec*	1.11

**Factors have been taken from tables corresponding to the scheme's active NPA (currently age 60) provided in the Club Memorandum current at the time this guidance was issued.*

Using the formula set out in paragraph 4.10 of this note, the pension credit to be awarded is:

$$\begin{aligned} & \text{Cross border transfer value received} / [Fp\text{-rec} + (sp\text{-}p\text{-rec} \times Fwid\text{-rec})] \\ & = £20,000 / [9.83 + (0.5 \times 1.11)] \\ & = \mathbf{£1,925.85 \text{ pa}} \end{aligned}$$



Appendix A – Limitations

- A.1 This note should not be used for any purpose other than as the actuarial guidance required under the regulations cited.
- A.2 This note should be considered in its entirety as individual sections, if considered in isolation, may be misleading, and conclusions reached by a review of some sections on their own may be incorrect.
- A.3 This note only covers the actuarial principles of calculations required under the regulations cited. Any legal advice in this area should be sought from an appropriately qualified person or source.
- A.4 Scheme managers and administrators should satisfy themselves that calculations and benefit awards comply with all legislative requirements including, but not limited to, tax and contracting out requirements.
- A.5 This guidance is based on the Regulations in force at the time of writing. It is possible that future changes to the Regulations might create inconsistencies between this guidance and the Regulations. If users of this guidance believe there to be any such inconsistencies, they should bring this to the attention of the responsible authority. In no circumstances should this guidance take precedence over the Regulations. Scheme managers and administrators should ensure that they comply with all relevant Regulations.